

No. 21-7646
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON DELACERDA,
Petitioner

v.
STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

REBECCA WALTON
Criminal District Attorney
Hardin County, Texas

MICHELLE R. TOWNSEND
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record

Hardin County Courthouse
2nd Floor
300 West Monroe Street
P. O. Box 1409
Kountze, Texas 77625

(409) 246-5160
District.Attorney@co.hardin.tx.us

Counsel for Respondent

*****CAPITAL CASE*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Procedural History	4
II. Facts of the Crime	5
III. State Proceedings Related to Delacerda's Sufficiency of the Evidence Claim.....	21
IV. State Proceedings Related to Delacerda's Admissibility of Expert Opinion Evidence and Correlated Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim.....	23
A. Pretrial Hearings.....	23
B. Trial	24
C. Direct Appeal.....	24
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	27
I. Because the TCCA Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Reviewing the Sufficiency of the Evidence Supporting Delacerda's Conviction, No Compelling Reason Exists for Granting Certiorari Review.....	29
II. This Court lacks jurisdiction to grant review of Delacerda's admissibility of evidence claim because the TCCA's ruling rests exclusively on state-law grounds.....	31
III. Because the TCCA Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Reviewing Delacerda's Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim, No Compelling Reason Exists for Granting Certiorari Review....	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 235 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	30
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	32
<i>Delacerda v. State</i> , No. AP-77,078, 2021 WL 2674501 (Tex. Crim. App. June 30, 2021) (not designated for publication)	passim
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	25
<i>Godsey v. State</i> , 719 S.W.2d 578 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986).....	30
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , 214 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	2, 29
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	13
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 810 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) (op. on reh'g).....	34
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2020).....	22

<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 221 (1982)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 35, 36, 37
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	35

STATUTES

Act of June 17, 2005, 79th Leg., ch. 428, 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 428 (amended 2011) (current version at TEX. PENAL CODE § 19.03(a)(8) ..	17
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 37.071, § 2(g) (West Supp. 2020).....	5
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 19.03(a)(8) (West Supp. 2020)	4

RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 52(a)	34
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	27, 31
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.2.....	32
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.2(b)	34

OTHER REFERENCES

Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, AP-77,078 - JASON DELACERDA V. THE STATE OF TEXAS (streamed live on May 20, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=P1SYOiKvLaA	22
